


































































































































































































































































































TAYLOR COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 
Count Commission A enda Item 

SUBJECTITITLE: 	 Board to discuss preparation of and the fifteen year budget for the 
Restore Act Direct Component Multi-Year Implementation Plan 
(MYIP). 

MEETING DATE REQUESTED: October 17, 2017 

Statement of Issue: County staff and Langton Consulting firm is in the process of 
preparing the MYIP and associated documents for 
submission to the Department of Treasury for approval to 
be eligible to receive RESTORE Act funding. Board input 
is needed for the preparation of the long term budget for 
the use of the Restore Act funds. 

Recommended Action: Board to discuss and provide input for the long term budget 
for the expenditure of Restore Act funds which the County 
will be using for canal dredging. 

Fiscal Impact: The MYIP must be approved by the Department of Treasury before 
the County is eligible to submit grant application(s) to access the Restore Act 
funds allocated to Taylor County. 

Budgeted Expense: YIN Not Applicable 

Submitted By: Melody Cox 

Contact: Melody Cox 

SUPPLEMENTAL MATERIAL I ISSUE ANALYSIS 

History, Facts & Issues: The County had determined the Pot 1 Restore Act funds 
will be used for canal dredging at Keaton Beach, 
Steinhatchee Boat Ramp Basin, Dark Island, Cedar Island 
and Dekle Beach. The CO,unty will receive $4,076,136.56 
over a fifteen year period. Staff is requesting input from 
the Board for the budget being prepared for the MYIP. 

Attachments: Allocation Information and project dredging costs per the Canal 
Dredging In Taylor County Preliminary Engineering Report 
prepared by Jones Edmunds 

http:4,076,136.56


-

PROJECTED BP ANNUAL DEPOSITS INTO THE GULF COAST RESTORATION TRUST FUND 


PURSUANT TO THE CONSENT DECREE AfCEPTED ON APRIL 4, 2016 BY THE EASTERN FEDERAL DISTRICT COURT OF NEW ORLEANS 


Estimated Gross Allocations Cumulative by Year Through 2031' 


Please refer to riJdt."'m Brttllration TM!: Fur1!!.: T£!!tt Ev.nd AB.egtti2!!§. Iab~ to Dt!t:ermlne the Amounts Available and Funds Remaining after Obligations or Transfers. 

Treasury-Administered Direct Component: Florida County Formula Allocation Estimates 

Estimated Gross Estimated Gross EstImated Gross estimated Gross Estimated Gross estimated Gross EstImated Gross
Gross Allocations 

Allocations Allocations Allocations Allocations Allocations Allocations Allocations
Allocation Fonnulae Before Transfers 

Cumulatfve Through Cumulative Through Cumulative Through Cumulative Through Cumulative Throush Cumulative Through Cumulative Through 
Florida County for Florida's Direct and ObIlptlons 

Vear 1 with BP Vear2wlthBP Vear 3 with BP Vear 4 with BP Vear 5 with BP Year 10 with BP Year 15 with BP 
Component snare As of 

Proceeds Proceeds Proceeds Proceeds Proceeds Proceeds Proceeds 
June 30, 2016 ' (2017)' (2018)' (2019)' (2020)' (2021)' (2022 - 2026)' (2027 - 2031)' 

Disproportfonafe/y Affected: 75" 

Boy 15.101453044% $ 7,414,146.98 $ 9,653,963.25 $ 10,856,872.09 $ 13,262,689.78 $ 15,668,507.47 $ 18,074,325.16 $ 30,103,413.61 $ 42,132,502.05 

Escambla 25.334760043% $ 12,438,249.11 $ 16,195,848.30 $ 18,213,892.97 $ 22,249,982.33 $ 26,286,071.69 $ 30,322,161.05 $ 50,502,607.85 $ 70,683,054.63 

Franklin 8.441253238% $ 4,144,282.81 $ 5,396,272.03 $ 6,068,661.51 $ 7,413,440.47 $ 8,758,219.43 $ 10,102,998.39 $ 16,826,893.19 $ 23,550,787.99 
Gulf 6.743202296% $ 3,310,614.74 $ 4,310,75255 $ 4,847,883.49 $ 5,922,145.37 $ 6,996,407.25 $ 8,070,669.13 $ 13,441,978.53 $ 18,813,287.93 

Okaloosa 15.226456794% $ 7,475,518.31 $ 9,733,874.88 $ 10,946,740.92 $ 13,372,473.00 $ 15,798,205.08 $ 18,223,937.16 $ 30,352,597.56 $ 42,481,257.95 

Santa Rosa 10.497314919% $ 5,153,718.35 $ 6,710,658.38 $ 7,546,823.81 $ 9,219,154.67 $ 10,891,485.53 $ 12,563,816.39 $ 20,925,470.69 $ 29,287,124.98 
Wakulla 4.943148294% $ 2,426,867.66 $ 3,160,025.19 $ 3,553,772.52 $ 4,341,267.19 $ 5,128,761.86 $ 5,916,256.53 $ 9,853,729.88 $ 13,791,203.22 
Wafton 13.712411372% $ 6,732,188.82 $ 8,765,985.31 $ 9,858,249.80 $ 12,042,778.79 $ 14,227,307.78 $ 16,411,836.77 $ 27,334,481.72 $ 38,257,126.65 

Subtotal (75% shore) 100.000000000% $ 49,095,586.78 $ 63,927,379.89 $ 71,392,897.11 $ 87,823,93L60 $ 103,754,966.09 $ 119,686,000.58 $ 199,341,173.03 $ 278,996,345.40 

( 

Nondlsproportlonately Impactod: 25" 

Cherlotte 5.162% $ 844,771.39 $ 1,099,977.11 $ 1,237,037.11 $ 1,511,157.11 $ 1,785,277.11 $ 2,059,397.11 $ 3,429,997.11 $ 4,800,597.11 
Citrus 4.692% $ 767,854.98 $ 999,824.22 $ 1,124,404.91 $ 1,373,566.29 S 1,622,727.67 $ 1,871,889.05 S 3,117,695.95 $ 4,363,502.85 

Collier 7.019% $ 1,148,673.08 $ 1,495,687.60 $ 1,682,054.15 $ 2,054,787.25 $ 2,427,520.35 $ 2,800,253.45 $ 4,663,918.95 $ 6,527,584.45 

Dixie 3.484% $ 570,163.42 $ 742,409.99 $ 834,916.20 $ 1,019,928.62 S 1,204,941.04 $ 1,389,953.46 $ 2,315,01556 $ 3,240,077.65 
Hernando 4.982% $ 815,314.04 $ 1,061,620.68 $ 1,193,901.37 $ 1,458,462.75 $ 1,723,024.13 $ 1,987,585.51 $ 3,310,392.41 $ 4,633,199.31 I 

HRisborough 13.339% $ 2,182,953.44 $ 2,842,424.40 $ 3,196,597.85 $ 3,904,944.75 $ 4,613,291.65 $ 5,321,63855 $ 8,863,373.05 $ 12,405,107.54 

Jefferson 3.834% $ 627,441.60 $ 816,991.92 $ 918,791.23 $ 1,122,389.85 $ 1,325,988.47 $ 1,529,587.09 $ 2,547,580.19 $ 3,565,573.29 

lee 8.776% $ 1,436,20957 $ 1,870,088.96 $ 2,103,106.89 $ 2,569,142.75 $ 3,035,178.61 $ 3,501,214.47 $ 5,831,393.77 $ 8,161,573.07 

Levy 3.894% $ 637,260.72 $ 829,777.39 $ 933,169.80 $ 1,139,954.63 $ 1,346,739.46 S 1,553,524.29 S 2,587,448.44 $ 3,621,37259 

Manatee 6.809% $ 1,114,306.17 $ 1,450,938.43 $ 1,631,729.12 $ 1,993,310.50 $ 2,354,891.88 $ 2,716,473.26 $ 4,524,380.16 $ 6,332,287.06 
Monroe 8.297% $ 1,357,820.28 $ 1,768,018.24 S 1,988,317.89 $ 2,428,917.20 $ 2,869,516.51 $ 3,310,115.82 $ 5,513,112.37 $ 7,716,108.92 

Pasco 7.079% $ 1,158,492.20 $ 1,508,473.08 $ 1,696,432.73 $ 2,072,352.04 $ 2,448,271.35 $ 2,824,190.66 $ 4,703,787.21 $ 6,583,383.76 

PineR.. 11.002% $ 1,800,498.81 $ 2,344,430.10 $ 2,636,552.17 $ 3,220,796.31 $ 3,805,040.45 $ 4,389,284.59 $ 7,310,505.29 $ 10,231,725.98 _.. 
I Sarasota 7.248% $ 1,186,149.38 $ 1,544,485.50 $ 1,736,932.40 $ 2,121,826.19 $ 2,506,719.98 $ 2,891,613.77 $ 4,816,082.72 $ 6,740,551.67 

'f Taylor 4 .383% $ 717,286.52 $ 933,979.02 $ 1,050,355.23 $ 1,283,107.64 $ 1,515,860.05 $ 1,748,612.46 $ 2,912,374.51 $ 4,076,136.56 
SUbtotal (25" share) 100.000% $ 16,365,195.60 $ 21,309,U6.64 $ 23,964,299.05 $ 29,274,643.88 $ 34,584,988.71 $ 39,895,333.54 $ 66,447,057.69 $ 92,998,781.81 

Florida Total I $ 65,460,782.38 $ 85,236,506.53 $ 95,857,196.16 $ 117,098,575.48 $ 138,339,954.80 $ 159,581,334.U $ 265,788,230.72 $ 371,995,127.21 

1For illustrative purposes, estimates through April 2031 assume 15 3Mual deposfts ~uantto the BP consent deaee accepted by the Eastern Federal District Court of New Orleans on Aprf14, 2016. and are adjusted for sequestration, pursuant to section 251A of the 
Bafanted Budget and Emergency Defldt Control M of 1985, as amended, by wfthholdingthe year-one sequestratl9n for the succeeding 15 years due to the untertolnty of sequestotlon in future years. 

~~ totals Indud~ TransOcean PenoI\v-and Interest P-4'jmIirits and the st. poyn;entof the Deceriibe!1b, 2015. ~Pe_m CorporatIon jtldcm';'t ~ed by the United States District CO\Irt for the Eastern District of louisiana, comprised of a dviI penalty 
plus penalty interest,. odjoste6fur Fis<oIYear 2016 seqUestration, ptjnuant ~ section 251AIlfthe..'I"~ Budietand EIneipn<:y Defidt Control Ad 011985, as amen!led. 

-

Oepartment of the Treasury Published September 2, 2016 

http:371,995,127.21
http:265,788,230.72
http:138,339,954.80
http:117,098,575.48
http:95,857,196.16
http:85,236,506.53
http:65,460,782.38
http:92,998,781.81
http:66,447,057.69
http:39,895,333.54
http:34,584,988.71
http:29,274,643.88
http:23,964,299.05
http:21,309,U6.64
http:16,365,195.60
http:4,076,136.56
http:2,912,374.51
http:1,748,612.46
http:1,515,860.05
http:1,283,107.64
http:1,050,355.23
http:933,979.02
http:717,286.52
http:6,740,551.67
http:4,816,082.72
http:2,891,613.77
http:2,506,719.98
http:2,121,826.19
http:1,736,932.40
http:1,544,485.50
http:1,186,149.38
http:10,231,725.98
http:7,310,505.29
http:4,389,284.59
http:3,805,040.45
http:3,220,796.31
http:2,636,552.17
http:2,344,430.10
http:1,800,498.81
http:6,583,383.76
http:4,703,787.21
http:2,824,190.66
http:2,448,271.35
http:2,072,352.04
http:1,696,432.73
http:1,508,473.08
http:1,158,492.20
http:7,716,108.92
http:5,513,112.37
http:3,310,115.82
http:2,869,516.51
http:2,428,917.20
http:1,988,317.89
http:1,768,018.24
http:1,357,820.28
http:6,332,287.06
http:4,524,380.16
http:2,716,473.26
http:2,354,891.88
http:1,993,310.50
http:1,631,729.12
http:1,450,938.43
http:1,114,306.17
http:2,587,448.44
http:1,553,524.29
http:1,346,739.46
http:1,139,954.63
http:933,169.80
http:829,777.39
http:637,260.72
http:8,161,573.07
http:5,831,393.77
http:3,501,214.47
http:3,035,178.61
http:2,569,142.75
http:2,103,106.89
http:1,870,088.96
http:3,565,573.29
http:2,547,580.19
http:1,529,587.09
http:1,325,988.47
http:1,122,389.85
http:918,791.23
http:816,991.92
http:627,441.60
http:12,405,107.54
http:8,863,373.05
http:4,613,291.65
http:3,904,944.75
http:3,196,597.85
http:2,842,424.40
http:2,182,953.44
http:4,633,199.31
http:3,310,392.41
http:1,987,585.51
http:1,723,024.13
http:1,458,462.75
http:1,193,901.37
http:1,061,620.68
http:815,314.04
http:3,240,077.65
http:1,389,953.46
http:1,204,941.04
http:1,019,928.62
http:834,916.20
http:742,409.99
http:570,163.42
http:6,527,584.45
http:4,663,918.95
http:2,800,253.45
http:2,427,520.35
http:2,054,787.25
http:1,682,054.15
http:1,495,687.60
http:1,148,673.08
http:4,363,502.85
http:3,117,695.95
http:1,871,889.05
http:1,622,727.67
http:1,373,566.29
http:1,124,404.91
http:999,824.22
http:767,854.98
http:4,800,597.11
http:3,429,997.11
http:2,059,397.11
http:1,785,277.11
http:1,511,157.11
http:1,237,037.11
http:1,099,977.11
http:844,771.39
http:278,996,345.40
http:199,341,173.03
http:119,686,000.58
http:103,754,966.09
http:71,392,897.11
http:63,927,379.89
http:49,095,586.78
http:38,257,126.65
http:27,334,481.72
http:16,411,836.77
http:14,227,307.78
http:12,042,778.79
http:9,858,249.80
http:8,765,985.31
http:6,732,188.82
http:13,791,203.22
http:9,853,729.88
http:5,916,256.53
http:5,128,761.86
http:4,341,267.19
http:3,553,772.52
http:3,160,025.19
http:2,426,867.66
http:29,287,124.98
http:20,925,470.69
http:12,563,816.39
http:10,891,485.53
http:9,219,154.67
http:7,546,823.81
http:6,710,658.38
http:5,153,718.35
http:42,481,257.95
http:30,352,597.56
http:18,223,937.16
http:15,798,205.08
http:13,372,473.00
http:10,946,740.92
http:9,733,874.88
http:7,475,518.31
http:18,813,287.93
http:13,441,978.53
http:8,070,669.13
http:6,996,407.25
http:5,922,145.37
http:4,847,883.49
http:3,310,614.74
http:23,550,787.99
http:16,826,893.19
http:10,102,998.39
http:8,758,219.43
http:7,413,440.47
http:6,068,661.51
http:5,396,272.03
http:4,144,282.81
http:70,683,054.63
http:50,502,607.85
http:30,322,161.05
http:26,286,071.69
http:22,249,982.33
http:18,213,892.97
http:16,195,848.30
http:12,438,249.11
http:42,132,502.05
http:30,103,413.61
http:18,074,325.16
http:15,668,507.47
http:13,262,689.78
http:10,856,872.09
http:9,653,963.25
http:7,414,146.98


KEATON BEACH CANAL DREDGING 


$1,050,355.23 

$ 85,000.00 

$ 880/000.00 

$ 965,000.00 

$ 28,950.00 

$ 67/550.00 

$1,061,500.00 

$1,050,355.23 

$ 11,145.77 

2018 

Total Allocation 

Design, Engineering and Permitting 

Dredging Cost 

SUB-TOTAL 

3% Grant Writing 

7% Grant Administration 

TOTAL COST 

TOTAL ALLOCATION 

Funding Needed From BOCC 

County hauling dredged materials 

No Contingency 

http:11,145.77
http:1,050,355.23
http:1,061,500.00
http:67/550.00
http:28,950.00
http:965,000.00
http:880/000.00
http:85,000.00
http:1,050,355.23


Table C-2 Keaton Beach Conceptual Cost Estimate 

Estimated 
Estimated Cost 

Bid Item Quantities Unit Unit Cost 
(2016$)

(2016$) 

Engineering Services 

constructi;~:~~~:::~;~bse~~~n :•.•····~ " {ffit;;:},iit~;~iii~!~\i~~~~r;~~;~~ 

Subtotal $146;9941. ..~ I 000 

Construction 

Haul to Zone 2 .. . : . ~···· : 25~36Q ~ . .~ ,:9Y;·S}~ :.i?)".,$10:; ;\'· .;{ ~~ . 'J{) ,.QF}:}iL/; 

Haul to ZoneS 

Haul to Zone 4 . 

1 Haul cost is based on distances: Less than or equal to 5 miles at $101C'(, greater than 5 miles and less than 10 miles at $14/CY, and greater than 

or equal to 1O miles at $18/CY. 


2 Estimated costs are rounded to nearest thousand 


3 Haul volumes are based on an insltu sediment dry density of 50 Ib/CF, maximum dry density of 70 Ib/CF, and 12% soil expansion factor, 


$1,35 000 

Project Total 



STEINHATCHEE BOAT RAMP BASIN DREDGING OPTIONS 


OR 
2019 2020 

$1,283,107.64 TOTAL ALLOCATION $1,515,860.05 TOTAL ALLOCATION 
-$1,050,355.23 Previously Expended Keaton Canals -$1,050,355.27 Previously Expended Keaton Canals 
$ 232,752.41 Available Funds $ 465,504.78 Available Funds 

$ 50,000.00 Engineering, Permitting, Survey $ 50,000.00 Engineering, Permitting, Survey 
$ 251,000.00 Dredging Costs $ 251,000.00 Dredging Costs 

$ 25 1 100.00 10% Contingency 
$ 301,000.00 SUB-TOTAL $ 326,100.00 SUB-TOTAL 
$ 9,030.00 3% Grant Writing $ 9,783.00 3% Grant Writing 
$ 21,070.00 7% Grant Administration $ 221827.00 7% Grant Administration 
$ 331,100.00 TOTAL COST $ 358,710.00 TOTAL COST 

-$ 232,752.00 BP Funds 
$ 98,348.00 Funding Needed From BOCC 

$ 465,504.78 
No Contingency or Hauling Fees Included -$ 3581 710.00 

$ 106,794.78 Carry Forward to 2021 

10% Contingency 
County Hauling Dredging Materials 



Table CM5 Steinhatchee Boat Ramp Conceptual Cost Estimate 

Estimated 
Bid Item Quantities Unit Unit Cost 

(2016 $) 

Estimated Cost 
(2016$) 

Engineering Services 

· · • ·· ' '.~:~~g::h:e:~~. . ...... ';:{ ·,;sj1~:;!, I·2':c~~C\!·,~~~::~~~ty;r~~~~~~~~}i 

."Construction Administration &Observatiqn::; ,· '·::, ··1t /y.; · \,,; ,;:~at?h'.: " i: $30,bbO < ::·; ·f :>,?n;.~:~ 

Subtotal $8&;989- "SD, 0 ()U 

Construction 

. Sediment and Erosion Control. ..... ~, ' ,. ,. ,1-.:. '." ., lSach ",··.; ,$7:,490, " .,.« . : , .$8,00, 
,f, Contingency"(25o/~)., "." ,:•..{ ::· :,:): , !:!:::~:'<2} ,;.: ·~ ,~,£:::~; \:V::~; ;,I:~';?;<;:L:i~:';i:";:;";:i: ": ' .....:: ' ;:':/,~.<~iP)?·'': ; " ':: }~ 

Subtotal $~4,QQO '\~S'/} OOC) 

Haul to Zone'1· .... ' : . <~ :" " :;~.',.p ~:~~ : '..;,:~; :'(5,Q4Q ':':':'?y~, ; ':;c'·¥:W4:;f1§'!:.:~~{.~~~,':x::D~:;;,: ;1!:'.;:6. ?;~:{{)qq~;';:,:::J~;,L" 
Project Total $ 5,0 

Haul to Zone 2 , 

HauLtoZ6ne3 


Project Total 


Haul to Zone 4 .:' ,: ,, ·.<~~·~'t·}:::; ,:'~ - :;~5;~O:;) 


Project Total 


1 Haul cost is based on distances: Less than or equal to 5 miles at $10/CY, greater than 5 miles and less than 10 miles at $14/CY, and greater 

than or equal to 10 miles at $1S/CY. 

2 Estimated costs are rounded to nearest thousand 

3 Haul volumes are based on an insltu sediment dry density of 50 Ib/CF, maximum dry density of 70 Ib/CF, and 12% 5011 expansion factor. 

.~ I q t:"'t,...-<~ 



Table C-1 Dekle Beach Conceptual Cost Estimate 

Estimated 
Estimated Cost 

Bid Item Quantities Unit Unit Cost 
(2016 $) 

(2016 $) 

Engineering Services 

Design and Permitting 1 Each $35,000 $35,000 


Hydrographic Survey 1 Each $15,000 $15,000 


Construction Administration & Observation 1 Each $30,000 $30,000 


Subtotal $80,000 


Construction 

Mobilization/Demobilization 1 Each $35,000 $35,000· . 

Dredging and Pumping Cost (In situ Volume) 5,600 CY $15 $84,000 '. 

Disposal Site Construction/Management 1 Each $50,000 $50,000 

Return Water Discharge Structure 1 Each $5,000 $5,000 

Mechanical Separator (Hydrocyclone) 5,600 CY $5 $28,000 

Geotextile Tubes 450 LF $25 . $12,000 

Polymer Treatment - Settling 
5,600 CY $2 . $12,000 

In Containment Berm 

Sediment and Erosion Control Each $6,780 $7,000 

Contingency (25%) $59,000 

Subtotal $292,000 

Haul to Zone 1 4,480 CY $10 $45,000 

Project Total $337,000 

Haul to Zone 2 4,480 CY $10 $45,QQO 

Project Total $337,000 

Haul to Zone 3 4,480 CY $14 $63,000 

Project Total $355,000 

Haul to Zone 4 4,480 CY $18 $81,000 

Project Total $373,000 

1 Haul cost is based on distances: Less than or equal to 5 miles at $10/CY, greater than 5 miles and less than 10 miles at $14/CY, and greater than 

or equal to 10 miles at SlB/CY. 

2 Estimated costs are rounded to nearest thousand 

3 Haul volumes are based on an insitu sediment dry density of 50 Ib/CF, maximum dry density of 70 Ib/CF, and 12% soil expansion factor. 



Table C-4 Dark Island Conceptual Cost Estimate 

Estimated 
Estimated Cost 

Bid Item Quantities Unit Unit Cost 
(2016 $)

(2016$) 

Engineering Services 


Design and Permitting 1 Each $40,000 $40,000 


Hydrographic Survey 1 Each $15,000 $15,000 . 


Construction Administration & Observation Each $35,000 $35,000 


Subtotal $90,000 


Construction 


Mobilization/Demobilization 1 Each $35,000 $35,000 


Dredging and Pumping Cost (In situ Volume) 22,100 CY $15 $332,000 


Disposal Site Construction/Management 1 Each $50,000 $50,000 


Return Water Discharge Structure 1 Each $5,000 $5,000 


Mechanical Separator (Hydrocyclone) 22,100 CY $5 $111,000 


Geotextile Tubes 1,790 LF $25 $45,000 . 


Polymer Treatment - Settling 
 ,~22,100 CY $2 $45,000_
In Containment Berm 

Sediment and Erosion Control Each $18,690 $19,000 

Contingency (25%) $161,000 . 

Subtotal $803,000 

Haul to Zone 1 17,680 CY $14 $248,000 

Project Total $1,051,000 

Haul to Zone 2 17,680 CY $10 .$177,009 

Project Total $980,000 

Haul to Zone 3 17,680 CY $14 $248,000 

Project Total $1,051,000 

Haul to Zone 4 17,680 CY $18 $319,000 

Project Total $1,122,000 

1 Haul cost is based on distances: Less than or equal to 5 miles at $10/CY, greater than 5 miles and less than 10 miles at $ 14/CY, and greater 

than or equal to 10 miles at $18/CY. 


2 Estimated costs are rounded to nearest thousand 

3 Haul volumes are based on an insitu sediment dry density of 50 Ib/CF, maximum dry density of 70 Ib/CF, and 12% soil expansion factor. 

,. 



• ' • to 

Table C-3 Cedar Island Conceptual Cost Estimate 

Estimated 
Estimated Cost 

Bid Item Quantities Unit Unit Cost 
(2016 $) 

(2016 $) 

Engineering Services 

Design and Permitting 1 Each $65,000 $65,000 

Hydrographic Survey 1 Each $25,000 $25,000 

Construction Administration & Observation 1 Each $60,000 $60,000 

Subtotal $150,000 

Construction 

Mobilization/Demobilization Each $35,000 $35,000 

Dredging and Pumping Cost (In situ Volume) 53,100 CY $15 $797,000 

Disposal Site Construction/Management 1 Each $50,000 · $50,000 

Return Water Discharge Structure 1 Each $5,000 $5,000 

Mechanical Separator (Hydrocyclone) 53,100 CY $5 $266,000 

Geotextile Tubes 4,310 LF $25 $108,000 

Polymer Treatment - Settling 
In Containment Berm 

53,100 CY $2 $107,000 
, 

Sediment and Erosion Control 1 Each $41,040 $42,000 .. ".' 

Contingency (25%) $353,000 

Subtotal $1,763,000 

Haul to Zone 1 42,480 CY $14 $595,000 

Project Total $2,358,000 

Haul to Zone 2 42,480 CY $10 $425,000 

Project Total $2,188,000 

Haul to Zone 3 42,480 .CY $14 $595;000' 

Project Total 
-

$2,358,000
--'-~ 

Haul to Zone 4 42,480 CY $18 $765,000 

Project Total $2,528,000 

1 Haul cost is based on distances: Less than or equal to 5 miles at $10/CY, greater than 5 miles and less than 10 miles at $14/CY, and greater 

than or equal to 10 miles at SlB/CY. 


2 Estimated costs are rounded to nearest thousand 


3 Haul volumes are based on an insitu sediment dry density of 50 Ib/CF, maximum dry density of 70 Ib/CF, and 12% soil expansion factor. 




'7b 


TAYLOR COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 
Coun Commission A enda Item 

SUBJECTffITLE: 	 Board to approve approve Consulting Agreement between Langton 
Associates, Inc. and Taylor County for professional services to assist 
the County with the preparation and submission of the Multi-Year 
Implementation Plan (MYIP) to the Department of Treasury for the 
County to be eligible to receive Pot 1 Restore Act funds. 

MEETING DATE REQUESTED: October 17, 2017 

Statement of Issue: Board to approve Consulting Agreement with Langton 
Associates for professional services required to assist the 
County with the preparation and submission of the Multi­
Year Implementation Plan (MYIP) to the Department of 
Treasury. 

Recommended Action: Approve Agreement. 

Fiscal Impact: The Board approved expending $25,000 for professional services 
with Langton Associates at the October 2, 2017 Board 
meeting. 

Budgeted Expense: Approved at the October 2,2017 Board meeting. 

Submitted By: Melody Cox 

Contact: Melody Cox 

SUPPLEMENTAL MATERIAL I ISSUE ANALYSIS 

History, Facts & Issues: The County is not eligible to access and receive RESTORE 
Act funds until preparation and submission of the MYIP 
and associated documents and exhibits to the Department 
of Treasury for approval. The Department of Treasury must 
approve the MYIP before any funds are eligible to be 
released to the County. The County advertised and 
received Request For Proposals (RFP) for program 
administrative services at the January 17, 2017 Board 
meeting. Government Services Group was the only firm to 
submit an RFP and later withdrew their RFP due to federal 
restrictions. The County has obtained three quotes, two 
were "no quotes" and Langton submitted a quote in the 
amount of $25,000. The Board approved setting aside 



$25,000 and contracting with Langton Associates at the 
October 2,2017 meeting. 

Attachments: Consulting Agreement 



, 	 \ 

CONSULTING AGREEMENT 


This consulting agreement made on this day of October 2017, by and between Langton 
Associates, Inc., hereinafter referred to as "Langton", and Taylor County Board of County 
Commissioners hereinafter referred to as "Client" on the following terms and conditions: 

RECITALS 

WHEREAS, Langton is a Florida corporation engaged in the business of offering 
consulting support to municipalities, counties, other governmental bodies and non-profits groups, 
and 

WHEREAS, Client is in need of professional services of consulting for the purpose of 
developing policies and procedures and other technical assistance matters relating to RESTORE 
Act (Pot 1) Direct-Component grant funding through the U.S. Department of Treasury, and 

WHEREAS, the parties are desirous to enter into this contract, to establish a contractual 
relationship and set up the fees to be charged by Langton to Client for the services rendered and 
to establish the guidelines for consulting work to be performed. 

IT IS THEREFORE agreed as follows: 

1. Langton will complete the following Scope of Work: 

A. Deliverable #1: Policies and Procedures 

• 	 Create, edit and submit all Taylor County stand-alone policies and 
procedures and Grant Management Plan as required by U.S. 
Department of Treasury in compliance with all required Federal 
regulations and Treasury terms and condition. 

B. Deliverable #2: Other Technical Assistance Matters 

• 	 Provide technical assistance to staff for RESTORE Act (Pot 1) 
Direct-Component activities as requested. 

3. In exchange for Langton performing these services as established herein and devoting 
his time, Client agrees to pay Langton professional fees in the amount of $25,000 to be paid in 
two (2) installments, $12,500 upon completion and BOCC approval of Deliverable #1 and 
$12,500 upon completion and approval of Deliverable #2 by the Taylor County Grants 
Department Director, as described in the above Scope of Work. 

4. Langton agrees to devote the necessary time and performance of his duties for Client. 
Inasmuch as the professional services rendered are of a subjective nature subject to differences of 
opinion, mutual confidence and respect are necessary. Accordingly, this contract can be 
terminated by either party without cause upon giving of a thirty (30) day notice as follows: 



, \ 

A. 	 As to Langton Associates, Inc.: 

4830 Atlantic Boulevard 

Jacksonville, Florida 32207 


B. 	 As to Taylor County Board of County Commissioners: 
201 East Green Street 
Perry, Florida 32347 

5. Should litigation be necessary to enforce any provision of this agreement then the 
prevailing party shall be entitled to recover a reasonable attorney's fee from the other side. This 
contract shall be governed by the laws of the State of Florida, and any litigation on this project 
shall be exclusively in Taylor County, Florida. 

ATTEST: 	 LANGTON ASSOCIATES, INC 

BY: _____________________ 

Michael Langton, President 

ATTEST: 	 TAYLOR COUNTY BOCC 

BY:,_____________________ 

Pam Feagle, Chairperson 


	suggested agenda
	5
	6
	7
	10
	11
	13
	14
	15
	16
	17
	17a.pdf
	17A
	17b




